Copyright License Agreement

This Copyright License Agreement (this "Agreement") is made effective as of September 01, 2017, between Lutheran Church-Missouri Synod Northern Illinois District, of 2301 South Wolf Road, Hillside, Illinois 60162, and Jacqueline Bussert, of 121 N Willow Road, Elmhurst, Illinois 60126.

In the Agreement, the party who is granting the right to use licensed property and other information and photos in its possession that are not licensed, will be referred to as "LCMS NID" and the party who is receiving the right to use said property will be referred to as "Jackie Bussert."

The parties agree as follows:

GRANT OF LICENSE. LCMS NID owns Published news and information as well as original documents, records, photos and historical documents in LCMS NID possession ("Historical and Archive Material"). In accordance with this Agreement, LCMS NID grants Jackie Bussert a non-exclusive license to use the Historical and Archive Material for the purpose of preserving a history of the LCMS NID and providing such use will uphold the doctrine and practice of the LCMS NID and will utilize outside review appropriate for the writing of a district history along with review by the NID Presidium. LCMS NID retains title and ownership of the Historical and Archive Material. Jackie Bussert will own all rights to materials, products or other works (the Work) she creates in connection with this license. for the purpose of preserving a history of the LCMS NID. Jackie Bussert will

RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS. Jackie Bussert shall be solely responsible for providing all funding and technical expertise for the development and marketing of the Work in which the licensed property is used. Jackie Bussert shall be the sole owner of the Work and all proprietary rights in and to the Work; except, such ownership shall not include ownership of the copyright in and to the Historical and Archive Material or any other rights to the Historical and Archive Material not specifically granted in this Agreement.

ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreement contains the entire agreement of the parties and there are no other promises or conditions in any other agreement whether oral or written. This Agreement supersedes any prior written or oral agreements between the parties.

AMENDMENT. This Agreement may be modified or amended, if the amendment is made in writing and is signed by both parties.

APPLICABLE LAW. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Illinois.

SIGNATORIES. This Agreement shall be signed on behalf of LCMS NID by Rev. Dan Gilbert, President and Chairman of the Board of Directors, and by Jackie Bussert, effective as of the date first above written.